Completion Date, dispose of, nor enter into any agreement to dispose of or otherwise create any

encumbrances in respect of any of the Shares which the Subscriber is the beneficial owner, provided

that such restrictions shall not apply to any Shares which the Subscriber or any of its associates may

acquire or become interested in following the Completion Date.

The Subscription Shares are allotted and issued under the General Mandate granted to the Directors

pursuant to an ordinary resolution of the Shareholders passed on 26 July 2017.

The Subscriber is a limited liability company incorporated in Hong Kong. To the best of the

Directors' knowledge, information and belief having made all reasonable enquiries, the Subscriber

and its beneficial owner(s) are Independent Third Parties prior to the entering into of the

Subscription Agreement.

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following is a summary of the shareholding in the Company (i) before the completion of the

Subscription; and (ii) upon completion of the Subscription.

 Before completion of

the Subscription

Upon completion of

the Subscription

Shareholders Number of Shares approximate

%

Number of Shares approximate

%

Topline1  274,865,400 57.22 274,865,400 56.59

Rich Unicorn2  80,000,000 16.65 80,000,000 16.47

The Subscriber

-

-

5,336,000

1.10

Public Shareholders

Other public Shareholders 125,534,600 26.13 125,534,600 25.84

Total 480,400,000 100.00 485,736,000 100.00

Notes:

1. The entire issued share capital of Topline, a company incorporated in BVI with limited liability, is

beneficially owned by Dr. Kong Kwok Leung ("Dr. Kong"). Therefore, Dr. Kong is deemed to be

interested in all the Shares of the Company held by Topline.

2. Rich Unicorn is beneficially owned by Fullshare whose issued shares are listed on the Stock

Exchange (stock code: 607). Fullshare is in turn owned as to 46.58% by Magnolia Wealth, a company

incorporated in the BVI with limited liability, whose entire issued share capital is beneficially owned

by Mr. Ji. In addition, Mr. Ji holds 4.77% of Fullshare directly as the beneficial owner. Therefore,